However, upon signing the agreement to sell the Mozambique graphite assets, in accordance with the terms of the
Option agreements, the Director’s passed a resolution that the Options would meet the non-market vesting
condition and 100% would vest on the completion of the sale.  In accordance with AASB 2 Share Based Payments
when the resolution was passed on 22nd December 2021 it became more likely that the non-market vesting
conditions may be met and the expense for the period from grant date trued up with the share-based payment
expense recognised over the vesting period.

As a result of this correction, $1,382,396 has been recognised in prior periods ($1,048,017 adjusted into opening
retained earnings as at 1 January 2022 and $334,379 adjusted into share-based payments expense for the twelve
months ended 31 December 2022). There was no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the recognition of the share-based
payment expense, as follows:

(a) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2022 As previously

reported

$

Adjustments

$

As restated

$

Share-based payment expense (368,733) (334,379) (703,112)

Profit after income tax for the period 866,521 (334,379) 532,142

(b) Consolidated statement of financial position

Balances as at 31 December 2022 As previously

reported

$

Adjustments

$

As restated

$

Reserves (919,590) 1,382,396 462,806
Accumulated losses (78,874,459) (1,382,396) (80,256,855)

Total equity 23,065,637 - 23,065,637

Opening Balances as at 1 January 2022 As previously

reported

$

Adjustments

$

As restated

$

Reserves (1,063,836) 1,048,017 (15,819)
Accumulated losses (79,950,572) (1,048,017) (80,998,589)

Total equity 18,795,108 - 18,795,108

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Waratah Minerals Limited and its controlled entities
Annual Report 31 December 2023

Page 73

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

33.   Restatement of prior year’s balances (continued)

(c) Earnings per share

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2022 As previously

reported

cents

Adjustments

cents

As restated

cents

Earnings per share 0.03 0.57 0.60

The adjustment is also affected by the retrospective adjustment of shares on issue following the completion of the
1 for 30 share consolidation in June 2023.